As Engrossed: 2/5/93

1	State of Arkansas
2	79th General Assembly ABIII ACT 571 OF 1993
3	Regular Session, 1993HOUSE BILL1321
4	By: Representative Willems
5	
6	
7	For An Act To Be Entitled
8	"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF BOONEVILLE TO DONATE
9	APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF (1/2) ACRE OF CITY PROPERTY TO
10	LOGAN COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."
11	
12	Subtitle
13	"AUTHORIZE CITY OF BOONEVILLE TO DONATE APPROXIMATELY 1/2
14	ACRE OF CITY PROPERTY TO LOGAN COUNTY."
15	
16	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
17	
18	SECTION 1. The City of Booneville is hereby authorized to donate and
19	convey to Logan County the following described property:
20	Part of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of
21	Section 34, Township 6 North, Range 27 West, Logan County, Arkansas
22	being described as follows:
23	Commencing at the NW corner of the SE 1/4, NW 1/4; Thence S $89^{\circ}23_{30}$ " E along
24	the south line of said forty, a distance of 696.18 feet to a point;
25	Thence N 1°03_02" E a distance of 39.64 feet to an iron pin set on the
26	north right-of-way of Arkansas State Highway #10, and the point of
27	beginning;
28	Thence N 1°03_02" E a distance of 160.00 feet to an iron pin set;
29	Thence S 89°23_30" E a distance of 160.00 feet to an iron pin set;
30	Thence S 1°03_02" W a distance of 160.00 feet to an iron pin set on the north
31	right-of-way of Arkansas State Highway #10;
32	Thence N 89°23_30" W along said right-of-way, a distance of 160.00 feet to the
33	Point of Beginning and containing 0.59 acres more or less.
34	
35	
36	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature

As Engrossed: 2/5/93

1 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 2 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 3 SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to 4 5 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect 6 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without 7 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this 8 act are declared to be severable. 9 SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are 10 11 hereby repealed. 12 13 SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. It is hereby found and determined by the General 14 Assembly that Logan County is in dire need of property owned by the City of 15 Booneville which the city desires to donate to Logan County; that it is in the 16 best interest of the citizens of Booneville and Logan County that the transfer 17 of the property occur as soon as possible; and that such transfer cannot occur 18 until this act becomes effective. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared 19 to exist, and this act being immediately necessary for the preservation of the 20 public peace, health and safety, shall be in full force and effect from and 21 after its passage and approval. 22 23 24 25 26 27 /s/Frank Willems 28 29 APPROVED: 03/18/93 30 31 32 33 34 35